

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

IN RE: )

GENERAL MOTORS LLC )  
IGNITION SWITCH LITIGATION )

*This Document Relates To* )  
*All Economic Loss Actions* )

---

No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF)

No. 14-MC-2543 (JMF)

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

**DEFENDANT GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT,  
APPROVAL OF NOTICE PROCEDURES, AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS  
COUNSEL AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C.  
Wendy L. Bloom  
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C.  
Mark J. Nomellini  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 N. LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654-3406  
Phone: 312-862-2000  
Fax: 312-862-2200  
richard.godfrey@kirkland.com  
wendy.bloom@kirkland.com  
andrew.bloomer@kirkland.com  
mark.nomellini@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Defendant General Motors LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 6**

    A.    Old GM’s Bankruptcy, The Sale Order, And Establishment Of The GUC Trust. .... 6

    B.    New GM’s 2014 Recalls And Compensation Of Vehicle Owners. .... 8

        1.    Summary Of Class Recalls. .... 8

        2.    Personal Injury Settlements. .... 11

        3.    Government Settlements. .... 12

    C.    Plaintiffs’ Alleged Claims And Damages In MDL 2543..... 12

    D.    Plaintiffs’ Alleged Classes, Claims, And Damages In The Bankruptcy Court. .... 13

    E.    New GM And Plaintiffs Have Engaged In Extensive Discovery. .... 15

    F.    New GM And Plaintiffs Have Engaged In Multiple Rounds Of Motion Practice, Resulting In Many Significant Rulings Informing Settlement Negotiations. .... 15

        1.    Motions To Enforce The Sale Order And Second Circuit Decision..... 15

        2.    New GM And Plaintiffs Stipulate That The Law Of Each Plaintiff’s Home Jurisdiction Governs The Plaintiff’s Claims. .... 17

        3.    The Court Partially Grants New GM’s Motion To Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Consolidated Complaint. .... 17

        4.    The Court Partially Grants New GM’s Motion To Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amended Consolidated Complaint. .... 18

        5.    The Court Holds That Claims For Lost Time Damages Generally Require Proof Of Lost Income, And Rejects Most Remaining Unjust Enrichment Claims. .... 20

        6.    The Court Holds That Many States Would Not Allow The Delta Ignition Switch Plaintiffs’ Successor Liability Claims..... 20

        7.    The Court Grants Summary Judgment Against Plaintiffs’ Benefit-Of-The-Bargain Damages. .... 21

8.	Additional Fully Briefed Motions Provide Further Information On The Value Of Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	22
9.	Additional Issues Raised In Connection With The Late Proofs of Claim In The Bankruptcy Court Provide Further Information On The Value Of Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	24
G.	Arm’s-Length Settlement Negotiations Lasted For Several Years, Finally Resulting In The Settlement Agreement.....	26
H.	Summary Of The Proposed Settlement’s Key Terms.....	28
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>		<b>31</b>
<b>I.</b>	<b>THE STANDARDS FOR GRANTING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED. ....</b>	<b>33</b>
A.	Co-Lead Counsel And Class Representatives Have Actively Represented The Class In Five-Plus Years Of Demanding Litigation. ....	33
B.	The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length, Overseen, Supervised, And Aided By An Experienced Court-Appointed Mediator.....	34
C.	The Proposed Settlement Is More Than Adequate. ....	36
1.	The Settlement Benefits Are Reasonable Given The Costs, Risks, And Delay Of Trial. ....	36
a.	The value of plaintiffs’ claims has been reduced by rulings rejecting various claims as a matter of law. ....	37
b.	Plaintiffs cannot prove damages against New GM or Old GM. ....	38
c.	Plaintiffs have little chance of obtaining a different result on appeal. ....	39
d.	The remaining claims of plaintiffs are subject to dismissal on independent grounds. ....	40
e.	Plaintiffs’ claims against the GUC Trust are subject to this Court’s summary judgment rulings, as well as additional defenses such as untimeliness. ....	41
f.	Given the dim prospects of any recovery, the Settlement is more than adequate. ....	43

2.	The Proposed Claims Process Is An Effective Method Of Distributing Relief To The Class. ....	45
3.	Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses Are Consistent With The Complexity And Duration Of The Litigation And With Awards In Similar Cases. ....	47
D.	Class Members Are Treated Equitably By The Allocation Decision. ....	49
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE <i>GRINNELL</i> FACTORS. ....</b>	<b>54</b>
A.	The Stage Of The Proceedings Supports Approval Of The Settlement.....	54
B.	No Class Could Be Certified For Trial. ....	55
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>56</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	54, 55
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	53
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	35
<i>Berni v. Barilla G e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	44
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990) .....	44
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	47
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	44
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	33, 37
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	50
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	44
<i>Dover v. British Airways, PLC (UK)</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174513 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018).....	35
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	44

*In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 12333442 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2013), report and recommendation  
 adopted sub nom. *In re Dynamic Random Access Memory Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2014 WL 12879520 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2014).....51

*Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)*,  
 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....37

*Flinn v. FMC Corp.*,  
 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975) .....36

*Flores v. One Hanover, LLC*,  
 2014 WL 2567912 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014) .....43

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 3920353 (July 15, 2016).....12, 18, 37

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2017 WL 3382071 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017).....20, 37

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2017 WL 3443623 (S.D.N.Y. August 9, 2017) .....19

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2017 WL 6509256 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2017) .....20, 37

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 1638096 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2018).....39

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 1989572 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2018).....21, 37

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 4351892 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 12, 2018).....40

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 2019 WL 6827277 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2019) .....3, 22, 38

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....19, 37

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
 339 F. Supp. 3d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....20, 37

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
407 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

*In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....35

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....33, 36, 44, 54

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....36

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....33

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....34, 50

*Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015).....50

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....36

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....48

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) .....43

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....43, 50

*Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship.*,  
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) .....6, 44

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....50, 51

*Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....53

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....34

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....52

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....35

*In re Motors Liquidation Co.*,  
529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)*, 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....13, 42, 43

*N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39807 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019) .....35

*In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....53

*In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016), *as amended* (May 2, 2016).....51

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....36

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....44

*In re Oracle Sec. Litig.*,  
1994 WL 502054 (N.D.Cal. Jun. 18, 1994).....53

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....54

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd sub nom. In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....6, 36, 49

*Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019) .....34

*Parker v. Anderson*,  
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) .....36, 43

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....54

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship*,  
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....14, 25, 42

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....48



<i>In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	34
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013) .....	46
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2774969 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012) .....	50
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34, 48
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	46
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	3, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) .....	14, 55
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)(D).....	55
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....	6, 31, 32, 49
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 23(e)(1)(B)(i).....	31, 56
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) .....	32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) .....	31, 32, 33, 54
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(A).....	33
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....	45

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....	47
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(D) .....	49, 53
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(3) .....	32
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	3, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Note to 2018 Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:53 (5th ed.) .....	45, 46
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:56 (5th ed.) .....	50
Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller, and Roy German, <i>Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937, 947 (Oct. 2017) .....	48
